(in millions, except per share data) 12/31/14 9/30/14 6/30/14 3/31/14 12/31/13

High price(1)

$ 84.06 $ 79.92 $ 76.41 $ 74.69 $ 75.36
Low price(1)

$ 74.06 $ 71.42 $ 69.86 $ 66.75 $ 68.14
Period end closing price(2)

$ 78.70 $ 79.66 $ 73.13 $ 72.31 $ 71.63
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.82 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ —
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 79.09 $ 75.98 $ 73.43 $ 71.47 $ 72.46
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 334 333 333 333 334
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 26,275 $ 26,595 $ 24,415 $ 24,137 $ 23,929

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) basic shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share price at period end, adjusted for dividends, as

reported by Bloomberg.

6

Crown Castle International Corp.
Fourth Quarter 2014

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of December 31, 2014) U.S. Australia

Number of towers(1)
39,697 1,772

Average number of tenants per tower 2.3 2.4
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2)

$ 21 $ 1
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3)

7 12
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71% Not Applicable
Percent of ground leased / owned (by site rental gross margin) 65% / 35% 88% / 12%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 31 18

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 Three Months Ended December 31,  Twelve Months Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2014  2013  2014  2013

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 761,380  $ 650,590  $ 3,006,774  $ 2,503,620
Network services and other 206,184  147,831  683,110  518,764

Net revenues $ 967,564  $ 798,421  $ 3,689,884  $ 3,022,384

Gross margin

Site rental $ 522,891  $ 464,068  $ 2,062,108  $ 1,778,511
Network services and other 79,728  55,718  277,310  197,077

Total gross margin $ 602,619  $ 519,786  $ 2,339,418  $ 1,975,588

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 137,073  $ (34,907)  $ 346,525  $ 78,748
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 0.41  $ (0.11)  $ 1.04  $ 0.26

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 546,292  $ 468,405  $ 2,136,858  $ 1,794,147
FFO(6) 389,712  179,181  1,354,208  866,043
AFFO 346,451  290,579  1,396,139  1,097,347
AFFO per share $ 1.04  $ 0.91  $ 4.19  $ 3.67

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 473,900  $ 398,789  $ 1,666,130  $ 1,237,656
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(7) (552,222)  (5,087,957)  (1,242,905)  (5,520,969)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities 16,046  4,688,130  (462,987)  4,063,133

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Terms" in the Appendix for a discussion of the definition of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Calculated to present the periods shown in a manner which is consistent with our commencement of operations as a REIT on January 1, 2014.